In addition to the present value approach, a simulation of net interest
in the banking book is performed for HVB on a monthly basis. The
focus of this analysis is the impact of changes in interest rates on net
interest income compared with the benchmark scenario over a defined

time horizon. The scenarios are limited internally with parallel shifts in
the yield curve by 100bps upwards (parallel upwards) and by minus
25bps to minus 100bps downwards depending on the currency
(parallel downwards). The interest rate shocks downwards were updated
at the beginning of the year. Assumptions regarding the elasticity of
sight and savings deposits are also taken into account. Depending on
the contractual agreement with the customer, a floor of 0% could be
employed for commercial banking products. In such a case, the interest
rate shock downwards would not be fully applied. Model assumptions
are also incorporated into the analysis. This relates notably to products
with unknown and/or undefined maturities and included options. The
results are below the internal early warning indicator of minus 11.0%.

Information on interest rate risks in the banking book

31/12/2021 31/12/2020

€ millions in % € millions in %

 +200 basis points (1,630) (9.9) (331) (2.0)

 –200 basis points 112 0.7 (40) (0.3)

Effects of changes in the interest rate on net interest

31/12/2021 31/12/2020

€ millions in % € millions in %

Parallel upwards (65) (2.8) 179 7.5

Parallel downwards 23 1.0 (31) (1.3)

Notes

List of Holdings

 54   Annual Report 2022  UniCredit Bank AG   28 February 2023

  SHARE OF CAPITAL IN %

EQUITY
CAPITAL

in thousands

NET
PROFIT

in thousands NAME
REGISTERED
OFFICE TOTAL

OF WHICH
HELD

INDIRECTLY CURRENCY

UniCredit Leasing GmbH 7 Hamburg 100.0 — EUR 352,027 2.6

UniCredit U.S. Finance LLC Wilmington 100.0 — USD 115,957 308

Vermietungsgesellschaft mbH & Co. Objekt MOC KG 3 Munich 89.3 89.3 EUR (85,687) 2,938

V.M.G. Vermietungsgesellschaft mbH Munich 100.0 100.0 EUR 26 1

Wealth Management Capital Holding GmbH Munich 100.0 — EUR 20,582 2.7

WealthCap Entity Service GmbH Munich 100.0 100.0 EUR 903 878

WealthCap Equity GmbH Munich 100.0 100.0 EUR 1,890 1,390

WealthCap Equity Management GmbH Munich 100.0 100.0 EUR 132 107

WealthCap Fonds GmbH Munich 100.0 100.0 EUR 687 674

Wealthcap Immobilien Deutschland 46 GmbH & Co. KG Munich 100.0 100.0 EUR (146) (166)

WealthCap Immobilien 1 GmbH & Co. KG Munich 100.0 100.0 EUR 1,467 1,462

WealthCap Immobilien 2 GmbH & Co. KG Munich 100.0 100.0 EUR 1,480 1,469

Wealthcap Immobilien 43 Komplementär GmbH Munich 100.0 100.0 EUR 26 1

Wealthcap Immobilienankauf Komplementär GmbH Munich 100.0 100.0 EUR 29 4

WealthCap Immobilienfonds Deutschland 36 Komplementär GmbH Munich 100.0 100.0 EUR (265) (290)

WealthCap Immobilienfonds Deutschland 38 Komplementär GmbH Munich 100.0 100.0 EUR 28 3

WealthCap Initiatoren GmbH Munich 100.0 100.0 EUR 266 30

WealthCap Investment Services GmbH   Munich 100.0 90.0 EUR 4,000 1

WealthCap Investments, Inc. Wilmington 100.0 100.0 USD 1,518 (24)

WealthCap Investorenbetreuung GmbH  Munich 100.0 100.0 EUR 155 1

WealthCap Kapitalverwaltungsgesellschaft mbH Grünwald 100.0 100.0 EUR 18,262 1

WealthCap Leasing GmbH Grünwald 100.0 100.0 EUR (400) (242)

WealthCap Management Services GmbH  Munich 100.0 100.0 EUR (3,618) (2,162)

Wealthcap Objekt Dresden GmbH & Co. KG Munich 100.0 100.0 EUR 61,150 593

Wealthcap Objekt Stuttgart III GmbH & Co. KG Munich 100.0 100.0 EUR 1,893 (1,440)

Wealthcap Objekt-Vorrat 35 GmbH & Co. KG Munich 100.0 100.0 EUR (209) (190)

Wealthcap Objekt-Vorrat 37 GmbH & Co. KG Munich 100.0 100.0 EUR 118 114

Wealthcap Objekt-Vorrat 39 GmbH & Co. KG Munich 100.0 100.0 EUR 55 118

WealthCap PEIA Komplementär GmbH Grünwald 100.0 100.0 EUR 19 (30)

WealthCap PEIA Management GmbH   Munich 100.0 94.0 EUR 3,840 (552)

WealthCap Real Estate Management GmbH Munich 100.0 100.0 EUR 60 1

WealthCap Vorrats-2 GmbH Munich 100.0 100.0 EUR 15 2

Weicker S. à r.l. Luxembourg 100.0 — EUR 22,962 3,300

1.1.2 Non-consolidated subsidiaries 5

Acis Immobilien- und Projektentwicklungs GmbH   Grünwald 100.0 100.0 EUR 25 1

AGRUND Grundstücks-GmbH   Munich 90.0 90.0

Altea Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH & Co. Objekt I KG   Munich 100.0 100.0

AMMS Komplementär GmbH i.L.   Grünwald 98.8 98.8

Antus Immobilien- und Projektentwicklungs GmbH   Munich 90.0 90.0 EUR (13,150) 950

Arena Stadion Beteiligungsverwaltungs-GmbH   Munich 100.0 —

ARRONDA Immobilienverwaltungs GmbH   Munich 100.0 100.0 EUR (36,776) 950

Atlanterra Immobilienverwaltungs GmbH Munich 90.0 90.0 EUR (32,562) 950

A&T-Projektentwicklungs GmbH & Co. Potsdamer Platz Berlin KG Munich 100.0 100.0 EUR (37,243) (9)

A&T-Projektentwicklungs-Verwaltungs GmbH   Munich 100.0 100.0

Aufbau Dresden GmbH   Munich 100.0 100.0 EUR (22,994) —

Bertram Projekt Unodecima Technikzentrum GmbH & Co. KG   Munich 94.0 94.0 EUR 183 (399)

B.I. International Limited   George Town 100.0 100.0 EUR 152 567

BIL Immobilien Fonds GmbH   Munich 100.0 100.0

BIL Leasing-Fonds GmbH & Co VELUM KG
(share of voting rights 66.7%, of which held directly 33.3%) Grünwald 100.0 —

Blue Capital Metro Amerika Inc.   Wilmington 100.0 100.0

Delpha Immobilien- und Projektentwicklungs GmbH & Co. Großkugel
Bauabschnitt Alpha Management KG Munich 100.0 100.0 EUR (22,880) —

HypoVereinsbank · 2022 Annual Report     57

Market liquidity risk
Information on the market liquidity risk is provided in the section
entitled “Market risk”.

Strategy
Liquidity management at HVB is divided into short-term liquidity
management (one year or less) and long-term liquidity management
(more than one year). Risk drivers that may be the cause of potential
liquidity outflows have been identified for the various segments.

Furthermore, various dimensions of liquidity risk management have